UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IN VITRO AND IN VIVO ANTIOXIDANT STUDIES
OF CURCUMINOIDS EXTRACT AND
FRACTIONS

NOORHASLINA BT HASHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

February 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would thanks God for giving me the strength and courage to
complete my research. I would like to express my sincere appreciation and deepest
gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr. Lee Pat Moi for her unfailing guidance, advice,
encouragement, patience and endless support throughout this study. Moreover, I
really appreciate my family for their love, motivation, comfort moral support as well
as financial support for me to accomplish my research. Besides, thanks to all my
friends for their continuous encouragement and sharing of knowledge, point of view
and valuable information. Last but not least, my special thanks go to Prof. Dr. Lee
Kong Hung of Malaysian University of Science and Technology and Dr. Khalilah Bt
Abd. Khalil my co-supervisor from the Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti
Teknologi MARA for their advice.



ABSTRACT

Curcuminoids was extracted from local Curcuma longa (turmeric). Three
fractions of the curcuminoids extract (CE) were separated and isolated by column
chromatography as Cur I, Cur II and Cur III. The three fractions were identified
by thin layer chromatography and characterized by UV-Vis and FTIR
spectroscopy. The in vitro antioxidant activities of Cur I, Cur II Cur III and CE
were evaluated by 1,1-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) radical scavenging
method, reducing activity assay and linoleic acid-thiocyanate method. Cur I
demonstrated the highest DPPH radical scavenging activity (95.4% at 80pg/ml)
and the highest lipid peroxidation (91.3% at 80 pg/ml on day 4 incubation) and
the lowest ICso for DPPH radical scavenging activity among the three
curcuminoids fractions. These studies also showed that Cur I and CE exhibited
stronger radical scavenging activity compared with a-tocopherol. The reducing
power of CE and Cur I were also higher than Cur II and Cur III. In the in vivo
study, the curcuminoids diet had shown an effect on the body weight of rats for a
feeding period of about 16 days. It is likely that the curcuminoids diet has
improved the appetite of rats. Overall results of MDA showed that the
concentration of lipid peroxides were found to be the lowest in all tissues for the
high dose of CE (500 mg/kg bw) treated rats as compared to those low dose of CE
(50 mg/kg bw) treated and control rats. High dose CE treated groups showed
significantly greatest reduction in lipid peroxides (MDA) level, especially in liver
and kidney. For the low dose group (50 mg/kg), there is no significant difference
in lipid peroxides concentrations in all tissues studied compared to the control
group. Histopathological examination of most of the tissues showed degeneration
injury of tissues when fed with 50 mg/kg and 500 mg/kg of dietary of CE but

brain tissues did not show any change physically.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research objectives

1.2 Problem statements

1.3 Significance of study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Turmeric (Curcuma longa Linn)

2.1.1 Tetrahydrocurcumin: Bioactive Antioxidant Compounds from

Curcuminoids

2.1.2 Chemical and physical properties of curcuminoids

2.1.3 Pharmacological properties of curcuminoids

2.1.4 Types of turmeric extract
(a)  Essential oil of turmeric
(b) Turmeric Oleoresin
(c) Curcumin

2.2 The oxidative challenge in biology

Vi

PAGE

ii
il

v

vi

X1

xiv

[a—

(Y Y . RV

10

11
13
13
13
13
14



2.3
24

2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Free oxygen radicals
Lipid oxidation
2.4.1 Mechanism and reactions of lipid oxidation
Antioxidants
2.5.1 Mechanism of antioxidant action
2.5.2 Primary antioxidant
2.5.3 Synergistic antioxidant
2.5.4 Secondary antioxidant
2.5.5 Miscellanous antioxidant
Antioxidant in inhibiting lipid peroxidation
Antioxidant properties of curcuminoids
Histology
Tissue Structure and Cellular Function
2.9.1 Liver
2.9.2 Kidney
2.9.3 Heart
2.9.4 Brain
2.9.5 Intestine
2.9.6 Stomach

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1

32

Materials

3.1.1 Chemicals

3.1.2 Equipments/Instruments

Extraction, isolation and purification of curcuminoids extract
3.2.1 Extraction of curcuminoids from turmeric

3.2.2 Purification of curcuminoids extracts by preparative TLC
3.2.3 Purification by column chromatography

3.2.4 Determination of the melting point

3.2.5 UV-Vis spectroscopy

3.2.6 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) spectroscopy

vii

14
16
17
18
19
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
25
26
27
27
29
29
29
30
30
30
31
31
32
32
32





