UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IN VITRO AND IN VIVO ANTIOXIDANT STUDIES OF CURCUMINOIDS EXTRACT AND FRACTIONS

NOORHASLINA BT HASHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

February 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would thanks God for giving me the strength and courage to complete my research. I would like to express my sincere appreciation and deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr. Lee Pat Moi for her unfailing guidance, advice, encouragement, patience and endless support throughout this study. Moreover, I really appreciate my family for their love, motivation, comfort moral support as well as financial support for me to accomplish my research. Besides, thanks to all my friends for their continuous encouragement and sharing of knowledge, point of view and valuable information. Last but not least, my special thanks go to Prof. Dr. Lee Kong Hung of Malaysian University of Science and Technology and Dr. Khalilah Bt Abd. Khalil my co-supervisor from the Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA for their advice.

ABSTRACT

Curcuminoids was extracted from local Curcuma longa (turmeric). Three fractions of the curcuminoids extract (CE) were separated and isolated by column chromatography as Cur I, Cur II and Cur III. The three fractions were identified by thin layer chromatography and characterized by UV-Vis and FTIR spectroscopy. The in vitro antioxidant activities of Cur I, Cur II Cur III and CE were evaluated by 1,1-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) radical scavenging method, reducing activity assay and linoleic acid-thiocyanate method. Cur I demonstrated the highest DPPH radical scavenging activity (95.4% at 80µg/ml) and the highest lipid peroxidation (91.3% at 80 µg/ml on day 4 incubation) and the lowest IC₅₀ for DPPH radical scavenging activity among the three curcuminoids fractions. These studies also showed that Cur I and CE exhibited stronger radical scavenging activity compared with a-tocopherol. The reducing power of CE and Cur I were also higher than Cur II and Cur III. In the in vivo study, the curcuminoids diet had shown an effect on the body weight of rats for a feeding period of about 16 days. It is likely that the curcuminoids diet has improved the appetite of rats. Overall results of MDA showed that the concentration of lipid peroxides were found to be the lowest in all tissues for the high dose of CE (500 mg/kg bw) treated rats as compared to those low dose of CE (50 mg/kg bw) treated and control rats. High dose CE treated groups showed significantly greatest reduction in lipid peroxides (MDA) level, especially in liver and kidney. For the low dose group (50 mg/kg), there is no significant difference in lipid peroxides concentrations in all tissues studied compared to the control group. Histopathological examination of most of the tissues showed degeneration injury of tissues when fed with 50 mg/kg and 500 mg/kg of dietary of CE but brain tissues did not show any change physically.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITL	E PAGE				
DEC	LARATI	ON	ii		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					
ABS	TRACT		iv		
ABS	ΓRAK		v		
TAB	LE OF C	CONTENTS	vi		
LIST	OF TAI	BLES	х		
LIST	OF FIG	URES	xi		
LIST	OF AB	BREVIATIONS	xiv		
CHA	PTER (DNE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Resea	rch objectives	3		
1.2	Proble	em statements	4		
1.3	Signif	Significance of study			
СНА	PTER 7	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5		
2.1	Turmeric (Curcuma longa Linn)				
	2.1.1	Tetrahydrocurcumin: Bioactive Antioxidant Compounds from	0		
		Curcuminoids	9		
	2.1.2	Chemical and physical properties of curcuminoids	10		
	2.1.3	Pharmacological properties of curcuminoids	11		
	2.1.4	Types of turmeric extract	13		
		(a) Essential oil of turmeric	13		
		(b) Turmeric Oleoresin	13		
		(c) Curcumin	13		
2.2	The oxidative challenge in biology				

2.3	Free oxygen radicals		
2.4	Lipid oxidation		
	2.4.1	Mechanism and reactions of lipid oxidation	17
2.5	Antiox	tidants	18
	2.5.1	Mechanism of antioxidant action	19
	2.5.2	Primary antioxidant	20
	2.5.3	Synergistic antioxidant	20
	2.5.4	Secondary antioxidant	21
	2.5.5	Miscellanous antioxidant	21
2.6	Antiox	kidant in inhibiting lipid peroxidation	21
2.7	Antiox	kidant properties of curcuminoids	22
2.8	Histol	ogy	22
2.9	Tissue Structure and Cellular Function		
	2.9.1	Liver	23
	2.9.2	Kidney	24
	2.9.3	Heart	25
	2.9.4	Brain	26
	2.9.5	Intestine	27
	2.9.6	Stomach	27
CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS			
3.1	Materials		
	3.1.1	Chemicals	29
	3.1.2	Equipments/Instruments	30
3.2	Extraction, isolation and purification of curcuminoids extract		
	3.2.1	Extraction of curcuminoids from turmeric	30
	3.2.2	Purification of curcuminoids extracts by preparative TLC	31
	3.2.3	Purification by column chromatography	31
	3.2.4	Determination of the melting point	32
	3.2.5	UV-Vis spectroscopy	32
	3.2.6	Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) spectroscopy	32